NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room,
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday, 9
July 2019 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive

2 U

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
HOUSE TO HOUSE APPLICATION

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair to Move:

“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to
them of such categories of exempt information as defined by
section 100l of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph
of Schedule 12a to such act.”

REVIEW OF COMBINED DRIVER LICENCE




Agenda Item 2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Ansell, Beardsworth, Davenport, Duffy, G Eales, Haque, Larratt and Walker

OFFICERS: Louise Faulkner (Licensing Team Leader), Jason Toyne (Licensing
Enforcement Officer), Clive Tobin (Licensing & Litigation Solicitor), Ed
Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES

None.

2 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23" April 2019 were agreed and signed by the Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

None.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

5. HOUSE TO HOUSE APPLICATION

The Licensing Team Leader advised that the applicant was unable to attend. It was noted

that no new information had been provided by the applicant.

A motion was proposed to refuse the application due to the applicant’s non-attendance
since Members were unable to garner any further information that they may have required in
respect of the application to satisfy themselves of the issues which remained outstanding
from the meeting on 23 April.

The motion was Carried.
RESOLVED:

That the application be REFUSED.

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

None.

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt
information as defined by Section 100l of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such
Act.

The Motion was carried and the public and press were excluded on the basis that

1

Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 11 June 2019



information relating to an individual and information which was likely to identify an individual
were contained in the report.

8. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licence Holder was represented by his solicitor.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The
Committee were informed that the Licence Holder, licensed with this authority since July
2015, had been caught by Police and Licensing Officers illegally plying for hire on 27t July
2018.

The Licence Holder had previously come to the attention of the Licensing Department for
illegally plying for hire, dangerous driving and displaying his Private Hire Driver plate
incorrectly.

In a question relating to the dangerous driving complaint, the Committee were informed that
the witness to the incident was likely a member of the public. They noted that the points
endorsed on his licence for having no insurance would relate to his personal, not his Private
Hire Driver’s licence.

The Solicitor, representing the Licence Holder, addressed the Committee and advised that
his client did not dispute what was in the report. He explained that the Licence Holder had
fixed the issue with how his vehicle plate was displayed as soon as it was highlighted to him.
He further advised that his client had only received a caution for this.

In relation to the complaint of dangerous driving, the Solicitor commented that it was a
stressful incident during which the Licence Holder had been the subject of racial abuse.

The Solicitor explained to Members their options and the relevant test to be applied; whether
the licence holder is deemed to be a “fit and proper person” to continue to hold a licence as
a Private Hire Driver or whether there were reasonable grounds to suspend or revoke his
licence, and the relevant provisions of the Council’s policy on convictions.

Members retired at 18:42 to make a decision.
The meeting reconvened at 18:50.
RESOLVED:

The Committee SUSPENDED the Private Hire Driver’s licence for a period of 8 weeks.

9. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The
Committee heard that the Licence Holder, licenced with Northampton Borough Council prior
to 2008, was caught by Police and Licensing Officers illegally plying for hire on 19t October
2018.

The Licence Holder had previously come to the attention of the Licensing Department for
plying for hire and no insurance.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer advised that at the time of his previous violations, there
was no requirement to attend a Safety Awareness Course.

The Licence Holder addressed the Committee and explained that on 19t October he had

2

Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 11 June 2019



finished a job and before he could start the next, he was approached by 2 women who
pleaded with him to take them. He stated that he felt very sorry for the women and that he
was thinking with his heart, not his head. He commented that he recognised he made a
mistake.

In response to a question, the Licence Holder advised that he would not do the same thing
again if he found himself in a similar situation.

The Solicitor explained to Members their options and the relevant test to be applied; whether
the licence holder is deemed to be a “fit and proper person” to continue to hold a licence as
a Private Hire Driver or whether there were reasonable grounds to suspend or revoke his
licence, and the relevant provisions of the Council’s policy on convictions

Members retired at 19:27 to make a decision.
The meeting reconvened at 19:34.
RESOLVED:

The Committee SUSPENDED the Private Hire Drivers licence for a period of 2 weeks and
required the Licence Holder to attend a safety awareness course.

10. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The
Committee heard that an application for a Private Hire Driver’'s licence was submitted on
20t March 2018 by the applicant. A DBS certificate supplied prior to the application showed
several convictions and the applicant was contacted to advise that his pending application
would not be accepted. He subsequently contacted the Licensing Department stating that he
wished his application to be presented to the Licensing Committee.

The applicant addressed the Committee and explained that he was convicted once, of 3
offences. In 2013 the applicant’s friends got into a fight on Gold Street and when he tried to
diffuse the situation, he was attacked. The applicant then joined the fight and used a chain
link necklace as a weapon.

He advised that he had not realised he needed to put down 3 offences and that he was not
trying to mislead the Committee. His wife assisted him with filling in his application form and
he had been told at the time of his conviction that it would stay on his record for a 5 year
period.

The applicant reassured Members that he had matured since the time of the incident, he
now had a wife and a young child to provide for. He stated that he had no contact with the
other people involved in the fight since.

He further advised that he was newly trained as an electrician but would like the flexibility of
being a Private Hire Driver until his new business picked up.

The Solicitor explained to Members their options and the relevant test to be applied; whether
the applicant is deemed to be a “fit and proper person” to hold a licence as a Private Hire
Driver and the relevant provisions of the Council’s policy on convictions

Members retired at 20:15 to make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 20:21.

3 3

Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 11 June 2019



RESOLVED:

The Committee GRANTED the applicant’s Private Hire Drivers licence.

The meeting concluded at 8:25 pm

4

Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 11 June 2019



Agenda Iltem 5

Appendices

A = Application

B = Emails

C = Additional 1{

Company information

D = Local Policy NO
BOR

TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT
Report Title : __3

House to House Application

AGENDA STATUS: PRIVATE

Committee Meeting Date: 9 July 2019

Policy Document: House to House Collections
Directorate: Customers and Communities
1. Purpose

1.1 To consider the application for a House to House permit submitted by
Irina Martin of Giving Support Ltd to collect on behalf of Breast Cancer Research
Aid. This is the first application to be considered by Northampton Borough
Council for the Breast Cancer Research Aid. The aforementioned person and
organisation are not the subject of a National Exemption Order from the
requirement to obtain the necessary permit.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the application be determined in accordance with the policy criteria.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Public charitable collections conducted by house-to-house are regulated by
the House to House Collections Act 1939 and the House to House Collections
Regulations 1947. The 1947 regulations established a central licensing regime

for collections.

3.1.2 The Local Government Act 1972 transferred responsibility f
[...]
ugh Council (NBC) FULL BUSINESS CASE
[Project Name] [Version Number] | [Revision Date]

Appendix A

HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS ACT 1939
House to House Collections Regulations 1947 (as amended)

The above Act and regulations contain important provisions for the regulation of House to
House Collections for charitable purposes, and prescribe fines and/or imprisonment for
offences against the Act or the Regulations.

1. Except in cases specified in paragraphs 3 and 4:-

No collection in any locality for a charitable purpose may be made unless the promoter
is licensed by the Licensing Authority for the area comprising that locality, and the
collectors are authorised by the promoter.

2. Application for a licence must be made in the prescribed manner. The Licensing
Authority cannot grant a licence for a period longer than twelve months and may
refuse a licence or, where granted, may revoke it, in circumstances specified in the
Act.

There is a Right of Appeal to the Secretary of State against the refusal or the
revocation of a licence, within fourteen days of the date on which notice is given of the
refusal or the revocation.

3. Where the Secretary of State is satisfied that a person pursues a charitable purpose
throughout the whole, or a substantial part, of England and Wales, and is desirous of
promoting collections for that purpose, the Secretary of State may by Order direct, in
effect, that such person shall be exempt from the requirement to obtain licences from
the Licensing Authority, as respects all collections for that purpose in such localities as
may be described in the Order.

4. Where the Chief Constable of the police areas comprising a locality in which a
collection for a charitable purpose is being, or proposed to be, made is satisfied that
the purpose is local in character, and that the collection is likely to be completed within
a short period, he may grant to the person who appears to him to be principally
concerned in the promotion of a collection a Cer
[...]
rsion Number] | [Revision Date]

Appendix B

TERM

Authorised Officer

The Local Authority

Charitable Purpose

Collection

Collector

Promoter
Permit
Contributor
Collecting Box

House

Proceeds

DEFINITION

An officer of the Council authorised by it to act in
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Northampton Borough Council

means any charitable, benevolent, or philanthropic
purpose.

An appeal to the public, made by means of visits from
house to house to give whether for consideration or not,
money or other property.

A person who makes the appeal in the course of such
visits.

A person who causes others to act as collectors for the
purposes of the collection

A permit issued by the local authority for a collection.

A person who contributes to a collection and includes a
purchaser of articles for sale for the benefit of charitable or
other purposes.

A box or other receptacle for the reception of money from
contributors.

Includes a place of business

means in relation to a collection, all money and all other
property given, whether for consideration or not, in
response to the appeal.

48 15




Agenda Item 8

Document is Restricted

49



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 House to House Application
	Appendix C Letter of Authority
	Appenndix C Commercial Participation Agreement
	Appendix D House to House Policy

	8 Review of Combined Driver Licence



Minutes of the meeting


1
Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 July 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 July 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Ansell, Beardsworth, Davenport, Larratt and Walker

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duffy, G Eales and Haque. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th June 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. HOUSE TO HOUSE APPLICATION
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. She 
explained to the Committee that the applicant had been invited to the meeting to present 
their case as outlined in Appendix B. Further information was provided by the applicant 
pertaining to the application which include the following:

a) they had been granted a license they were granted by North Lincolnshire District 
Council

b) they have vetted their collectors by means of a Disclosure and Barring Service check 
and that these are disclosed to the relevant licensing authority

c) they make daily checks with collectors in relation to the ongoing collections
d) they analyse the information received from collectors on a weekly basis
e) that their records indicate that neither the company nor any collectors have any 

criminal convictions going back to 2014
f) they extend their collection agreement with the Breast Cancer Research Aid Charity

The Licensing Team Leader further stated that the Applicant’s representative could not 
attend due to travel on business in connection to the charity.

Members commented that they have concerns regarding the proportion of monies that are 
paid to the charity. Members further stated that on concerns in relation to an application of a 
similar nature, they had adjourned the matter to a later committee to allow the applicant time 
to present additional information for consideration.

RESOLVED:

The Committee had carefully considered the information in the report, the presentations 
made by the applicant at the hearing and the responses to the questions asked of him.

The Committee made the following findings:



2
Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 July 2019

A. That whilst some information is very clear and addresses certain criteria covered by the 
report, it is not clear how much of the proceeds would be paid to the charity concerned.

B. They had given another applicant a further opportunity to produce that information.
C. They considered it appropriate to give this applicant a similar opportunity to address their 

concerns regarding the proportion of proceeds paid to the charity.
D. In the circumstances it was appropriate to adjourn to let them provide this information at 

its meeting on 10 September 2019.

The Committee ADJOURNS the application for a house to house collections licence to the 
meeting on 10 September 2019 so that they can provide the following information:

i. the gross sum realised from the items collected by door to door collections 
in the last two (2) years;

ii. the expenses deducted from that sum;
iii. the profits retained by the company;
iv. the net sums paid over to the charity;
v. copies of accounts submitted to Companies House which support items i to 

iv. 

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was carried and the public and press were excluded on the basis that 
information relating to an individual and information which was likely to identify an individual 
were contained in the report. 

8. REVIEW OF COMBINED DRIVER LICENCE
The Chair invited the Licensing Team Leader to present the report of the Senior Licensing 
Enforcement Officer. The Licensing Team Leader outlined the circumstances as set out in 
the report. The Committee heard from the Licence Holder and the Licence Holder’s 
representative as well as the Licence Holder’s responses to questions from Members. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee had carefully considered the information in the report, the presentations 
made by the applicant at the hearing and the responses to the questions asked of the 
licence holder.

The Committee made the following findings:

A. That there were a number of matters recorded against the licence holder.
B. The licence holder had accepted that these occurred.
C. The licence holder indicated that they changed their ways, cut down on the amount of 

hours worked and not drunk since.
D. The licence holder appeared to be motivated by a wish to provide for their family and had 

placed themselves under severe pressure which culminated in this incident.



3
Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 July 2019

E. The Court appear to have been satisfied that the licence holder had no intention to drive 
the vehicle on the night in question.

F. Those who have spoken on the licence holder’s behalf indicated that they are 
hardworking, trustworthy and of good character. They accepted that the incident was 
serious and out of character for the licence holder.

G. That while the matters on the licence holder’s record are serious, the mitigating 
information provided suggests that this is a case justifying a departure from the Council’s 
policy.

Accordingly, the Committee determines that it should SUSPEND the licence holder’s 
combined hackney carriage and private hire driver licence for a period of 6 weeks and 
requires him to take the Advanced Driving Test.

The REASONS for the decision are as follows:

1. There are a considerable number of matters on the licence holder’s record over a period 
of time. The most recent, relating to the licence holder’s conviction for being in charge of 
a vehicle with excess alcohol was very serious.

2. This convictions alone clearly contravenes the Council’s policy and guidelines on 
convictions and would normally mean that the Council would not entertain an application 
for a licence for a period of at least three (3) years.

3. The primary concern is the protection of the public and establishing whether the licence 
application presents a risk. 

4. They have listened carefully to what has been said about the circumstances surrounding 
the commission of the offence.

5. They have noted that he has made changes to his behaviour and his working pattern as 
a result of what has happened and shows that he has learned from the experience.  

6. The Licence Holder’s friends and colleagues have assisted the Committee in 
understanding more about the Licence Holder and his situation.  

7. In the circumstances the appropriate course of action is suspension of the Licence 
Holder’s licence and a requirement to take the Advanced Driving test.  The minimum 
period of suspension which can reflect the seriousness of this matter is a period of six 
(6) weeks

The meeting concluded at 7:43 pm


